

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR
RESPONDENT CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

Sheena Hamilton
City Counselor
Counsel of Record
Alexis Silsbe
Associate City
Counselor
CITY OF ST. LOUIS
LAW DEPARTMENT
1200 Market Street
Room 314
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 622-4621
hamiltons@stlouis-mo.gov

Counsel for Respondent City of St. Louis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED	1
I. The Government Disregards The Broad Consensus In The Courts of Appeals.....	1
II. The Government Elides Key Statutory Language And Would Open The Floodgates To Litigation Not Authorized By Congress.	5
A. The Government Fails To Give Meaning To The Statutory Phrase “Discriminate Against.”	5
B. The Government Would Mire Courts In Quotidian Work Disputes.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bain v. Off. of Att’y Gen.</i> , No. CV 21-1751 (RDM), 2022 WL 17904236 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2022).....	3
<i>Black v. Guzman</i> , No. CV 22-1873 (BAH), 2023 WL 3055427 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2023).....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3, 4, 5
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	10
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal- Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010).....	10

<i>Leach v. Yellen</i> , No. CV 18-3075 (JEB), 2023 WL 2496840 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2023).....	3
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	7
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	9
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	2
<i>Wisc. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	8

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012)10

En Banc Oral Arg., *Hamilton v. Dallas
Cnty.*, No. 21-10133 (5th Cir. Jan.
24, 2023), [tinyurl.com/v6h9but9](https://www.tinyurl.com/v6h9but9)5, 12
